
Notes

Notas

VT761X and VT781X Series
Series VT761X et VT781X

Serie VT761X y VT781X

www.campbellhausfeld.com

The Campbell Group
Attn: Parts Department
100 Production Drive
Harrison, OH 45030 USA

Address parts correspondence to:

Correspondance concernant les 
pièces:

Puede escribirnos a:

IN254402AV 2/00

VT761X  and VT781X Series
Series VT761X et VT781X 

Serie VT761X y VT781X

Please provide following information:
- Model number
- Serial number (if any)
- Part description and number as shown
 in parts list 

S’il vous plaît fournir l’information 
suivant:

-Numéro du modèle
-Numéro de série (si applicable)
-Description de la pièce et son numéro    
    sur la liste de pièces

Sírvase suministrarnos la siguiente
información:

- Número del Modelo 
- Número de Serie (de haberlo)
- Descripción y número del repuesto 

según la lista de repuestos

For Replacement Parts, call  1-800-543-6400
Pour Pièces de Rechange, appeler 1-800-543-6400
Para ordenar repuestos, comuníquese con el distribuidor de 
productos Campbell Hausfeld más cercano a su domicilio

Two Cylinder Air Compressor
Compresseur d’Air à Deux Cylindres
Compresores de Aire de Dos Cilindros

© 2000 Campbell Hausfeld

Replacement Parts List
Liste de Pièces de Rechange
Lista de Repuestos

For parts, product & service information
visit www.campbellhausfeld.com



DANGER

2

VT761X and VT781X Series
Series VT761X et VT781X

Serie VT761X y VT781X

Multi-Port Pressure Switch 
Assembly

Assemblage de Manostat 
pour Orifices Multiples

Ensamblaje del Presostato de  
Orificios Múltiples

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24

26

27
28

29

30

5

31

32

31

www.campbellhausfeld.com

35

28

34

33

25

To Pressure Switch

Au Manostat

Al Presostato

To Pressure Switch

Au Manostat

Al Presostato

S’
il 

vo
u

s 
p

la
ît

 f
o

u
rn

ir
 l’

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 s
u

iv
an

t:
-N

u
m

ér
o

 d
u

 m
o

d
èl

e
-N

u
m

ér
o

 d
e 

sé
ri

e 
(s

i a
p

p
lic

ab
le

)
-D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

 d
e 

la
 p

iè
ce

 e
t 

so
n

 n
u

m
ér

o
   

 
   

 
su

r 
la

 li
st

e 
d

e 
p

iè
ce

s

  
 

 
 

 
V

T7
61

X
 a

n
d

 V
T7

81
X

 S
er

ie
s 

Q
ty

. 
R

ef
. 

 
 

 
 

Se
ri

es
 V

T7
61

X
 e

t 
V

T7
81

X
 

Q
té

. 
N

o
. 

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
 

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
 

D
es

cr
ip

ci
ó

n
 

Se
ri

e 
V

T7
61

X
 y

 V
T7

81
X

 
C

td
.

Fo
r 

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t 
Pa

rt
s,

 C
al

l  
1-

80
0-

54
3-

64
00

Po
u

r 
Pi

èc
es

 d
e 

R
ec

h
an

g
e,

 a
p

p
el

er
 1

-8
00

-5
43

-6
40

0
Pa

ra
 o

rd
en

ar
 r

ep
u

es
to

s,
 c

o
m

u
n

íq
u

es
e 

co
n

 e
l d

is
tr

ib
u

id
o

r 
d

e 
p

ro
d

u
ct

o
s 

C
am

p
b

el
l H

au
sf

el
d

 m
ás

 
ce

rc
an

o
 a

 s
u

 d
o

m
ic

ili
o

Sí
rv

as
e 

su
m

in
is

tr
ar

n
o

s 
la

 s
ig

u
ie

n
te

 in
fo

rm
ac

ió
n

:
- 

N
ú

m
er

o
 d

el
 M

o
d

el
o

 
- 

N
ú

m
er

o
 d

e 
Se

ri
e 

(d
e 

h
ab

er
lo

)
- 

D
es

cr
ip

ci
ó

n
 y

 n
ú

m
er

o
 d

el
 r

ep
u

es
to

 s
eg

ú
n

 la
 

lis
ta

 d
e 

re
p

u
es

to
s

A
d

d
re

ss
 p

ar
ts

 c
o

rr
es

p
o

n
d

en
ce

 t
o

:
C

o
rr

es
p

o
n

d
an

ce
 c

o
n

ce
rn

an
t 

le
s 

p
iè

ce
s:

Pu
ed

e 
es

cr
ib

ir
n

o
s 

a:

Th
e 

C
am

p
b

el
l G

ro
u

p
A

tt
n

: P
ar

ts
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t
10

0 
Pr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

 D
ri

ve
H

ar
ri

so
n

, O
H

 4
50

30
 U

SA

w
w

w
.c

am
p

b
el

lh
au

sf
el

d
.c

o
m

Pl
ea

se
 p

ro
vi

d
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
:

-M
o

d
el

 n
u

m
b

er
-S

er
ia

l n
u

m
b

er
 (

if
 a

n
y)

-P
ar

t 
d

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 n

u
m

b
er

 a
s 

sh
o

w
n

 in
 p

ar
ts

 li
st

 
1 

 
C

ra
n

kc
as

e 
C

ar
te

r 
C

aj
a 

d
el

 c
ig

ü
eñ

al
 

V
T0

50
10

0A
G

 
1

 
2 

 
O

il 
se

al
 

B
ag

u
e 

d
’é

ta
n

ch
éi

té
 

Se
llo

 d
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
d

e 
lu

b
ri

ca
ci

ó
n

 
ST

12
00

00
A

V
 

1

 
3 

 
C

ra
n

ks
h

af
t 

as
se

m
b

ly
 (

In
cl

u
d

es
 b

ea
ri

n
g

s)
 

M
o

n
ta

g
e 

d
e 

vi
le

b
re

q
u

in
 (

Pa
lie

rs
 c

o
m

p
ri

s)
 

En
sa

m
b

la
je

 d
el

 c
ig

ü
eñ

al
 (

In
cl

u
ye

 lo
s 

co
jin

et
es

) 
V

T0
50

30
0A

J 
1

 
4 

■
 O

-r
in

g
 

Jo
in

t 
to

ri
q

u
e 

A
n

ill
o

 e
n

 O
 

ST
16

44
05

A
V

 
1

 
5 

 
B

ea
ri

n
g

 c
ap

 
C

h
ap

ea
u

 d
e 

p
al

ie
r 

Ta
p

a 
d

e 
lo

s 
co

jin
et

es
 

V
T0

50
20

0A
V

 
1

 
6 

 
D

ip
st

ic
k 

b
re

at
h

er
 

R
ei

n
fl

ar
d

 d
e 

la
 r

ég
le

tt
e-

ja
u

g
e 

R
es

p
ir

ad
er

o
/m

ed
id

o
r 

d
e 

ac
ei

te
 

V
T0

41
70

3A
V

 
1

 
7 

■
 C

ra
n

kc
as

e 
g

as
ke

t 
Jo

in
t 

d
’é

ta
n

ch
éi

té
 

Em
p

q
u

e 
d

e 
la

 c
aj

a 
d

el
 c

ig
ü

eñ
al

 
X

A
01

11
00

A
V

 
1

 
8 

 
C

yl
in

d
er

 
C

yl
in

d
re

 
C

ili
n

d
ro

 
V

T0
40

70
0A

G
 

1

 
9 

■
 C

yl
in

d
er

 g
as

ke
t 

Jo
in

t 
d

e 
cy

lin
d

re
 

Em
p

aq
u

e 
d

el
 c

ili
n

d
ro

 
X

A
01

19
00

A
V

 
1

 1
0 

 
C

o
n

n
ec

ti
n

g
 r

o
d

/p
is

to
n

/r
in

g
s 

as
se

m
b

ly
 k

it
 

N
éc

es
sa

ir
e 

d
e 

m
o

n
ta

g
e 

d
e 

b
ie

lle
/p

is
to

n
/b

ag
u

es
 P

ie
za

s 
d

el
 e

n
sa

m
b

la
je

 d
e 

la
 b

ie
la

/p
is

tó
n

/a
n

ill
o

s 
TQ

01
09

00
A

J 
2

 1
1 

 
Pi

st
o

n
 r

in
g

 k
it

 
N

éc
es

sa
ir

e 
d

e 
se

g
m

en
ts

 d
e 

p
is

to
n

 
Ju

eg
o

 d
e 

an
ill

o
s 

d
el

 p
is

tó
n

 
TQ

90
07

00
A

J 
2

 1
2 

 
V

al
ve

 p
la

te
 a

ss
em

b
ly

 
M

o
n

ta
g

e 
d

e 
p

la
q

u
e 

d
e 

so
u

p
ap

e 
En

sa
m

b
la

je
 d

e 
la

s 
p

la
ca

s 
d

e 
la

 v
ál

vu
la

 
V

T4
70

80
0A

J 
1

 1
3 

 
C

yl
in

d
er

 h
ea

d
 

C
u

la
ss

e 
C

u
la

ta
 d

el
 c

ili
n

d
ro

 
V

T0
40

40
0A

G
 

1

 1
4 

 
H

ea
d

/c
yl

in
d

er
 f

as
te

n
er

 k
it

 
N

éc
es

sa
ir

e 
d

’a
tt

ac
h

e 
d

e 
cu

la
ss

e/
cy

lin
d

re
 

Ju
eg

o
 d

e 
tu

er
ca

s 
y 

to
rn

ill
o

s 
d

e 
la

 c
u

la
ta

  
TQ

90
08

00
A

J 
1

 1
5 

 
St

an
d

ar
d

 F
ilt

er
 

Fi
lt

re
 S

ta
n

d
ar

d
 

Fi
lt

ro
 E

st
án

d
ar

d
 

M
P3

33
20

0A
J 

1

 
 

 
D

el
u

xe
 F

ilt
er

 
Fi

lt
re

 D
el

u
xe

 
Fi

lt
ro

 D
el

u
xe

 
ST

07
39

15
A

V
 

1

 1
6 

 
St

an
d

ar
d

 f
ilt

er
 e

le
m

en
t 

C
ar

to
u

ch
e 

fi
lt

ra
n

te
 s

ta
n

d
ar

d
e 

El
em

en
to

 d
el

 f
ilt

ro
 (

M
o

d
el

o
s 

es
tá

n
d

ar
d

) 
ST

04
25

00
A

V
 

1

 
 

 
H

ea
vy

 d
u

ty
 f

ilt
er

 e
le

m
en

t 
C

ar
to

u
ch

e 
fi

lt
ra

n
te

 r
o

b
u

st
e 

El
em

en
to

 d
el

 f
ilt

ro
 (

M
o

d
el

o
s 

ro
b

u
st

o
) 

ST
16

31
00

A
V

 1
7 

 
B

el
t 

g
u

ar
d

 b
ra

ck
et

 
Su

p
p

o
rt

 d
e 

ca
rt

er
 d

e 
co

u
rr

o
ie

 
A

b
ra

za
d

er
a 

(T
ap

a 
d

e 
la

s 
b

an
d

as
) 

TQ
01

20
00

A
V

 
1

 1
8 

■
 O

-r
in

g
 

Jo
in

t 
to

ri
q

u
e 

A
n

ill
o

 e
n

 O
 

ST
16

44
06

A
V

 
1

 1
9 

■
 G

as
ke

t 
Jo

in
t 

d
’é

ta
n

ch
éi

té
 

Em
p

aq
u

e 
TQ

01
12

00
A

V
 

1

 2
0 

 
1/

4”
 N

PT
 P

lu
g

 
B

o
u

ch
o

n
 m

âl
e 

1/
4 

p
o

 N
PT

 
Ta

p
ó

n
 d

e 
6,

4 
m

m
 (

1/
4”

 N
PT

) 
ST

07
29

17
A

V
 

1

 
■

 
 

G
as

ke
t 

ki
t 

(I
n

cl
u

d
es

 N
o

s.
 4

, 7
, 9

, 1
8 

&
 1

9)
 

N
éc

es
sa

ir
e 

d
e 

jo
in

ts
 d

’é
ta

n
ch

éi
té

 
Ju

eg
o

 d
e 

em
p

aq
u

es
  

TQ
90

10
00

A
J 

1

 
 

 
 

(C
o

m
p

ri
s 

N
o

s.
 4

, 7
, 9

, 1
8 

&
 1

9)
 

(I
n

cl
u

ye
 N

o
s.

 4
, 7

, 9
, 1

8 
&

 1
9)

 



6

VT761X and VT781X Series
Series VT761X et VT781X

Serie VT761X y VT781X

1

3

4

5

6

7
8

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

www.campbellhausfeld.com

19

16

Connecting rods 80 in/lbs

Bearing cap 100 in/lbs

Head 200 in/lbs

Bolt Torques 

Bielles                   92,24 kg cm

Chapeau de   115,3 kg cm
palier

À tête                  230,6 kg cm

Couple de Boulons

Biela 92,24 kg cm

Tapa de los cojinetes  115,3 kg cm

Cabezal 230,6 kg cm

Torques en los Pernos

20

Deluxe Filter

Filtre Deluxe

Filtro Deluxe 

Standard Filter

Filtre Standard

Filtro Estándard

2

3

For Replacement Parts, Call 1-800-543-6400
Please provide following information: Address parts correspondence to: 
-Model number The Campbell Group
-Serial number (if any) Attn: Parts Department
-Part description and number as shown in parts list 100 Production Drive
 Harrison, OH 45030

 1 Air tank - 60 gallon AR233300CG 1
  Air tank - 80 gallon TF006607CG 1
 2 Drain cock D-1401 1
 3 Air compressor pump w/o flywheel VT700900AJ 1
 4 5/16”- 18 x 11/2” Hex head bolt ST012100AV 4
 5 5/16”-18 Locknut ST146000AV 4

 6 5/16”-18 x 3/4” Hex head bolt ST016000AV 4
 7 5/16” Washer ST011200AV 4
 8 Electric motor MC302400AV 1
 9 Motor pulley PU009788AV 1
 10 Flywheel PU016402AV 1

 11 Washer  ST124200AV 1
 12 Lock washer ST071012AV 1
 13 7/16” Torque bolt TF058100AV 1
 14 Belt - 60 gallon BT009800AV 1
  Belt - 80 gallon BT008100AV 1
 15 Pipe nipple HF002401AV 1

 16 Pressure gauge GA031000AV 1
 17 Safety valve V-215105AV 1
 18 Electric cord EC013500AV 1  
 19 Tubing  ST117802AV 1
 20 Straight push connect ST119301AV 1

 21 Check valve CV221502AJ 1
 22 1/2“ Compression sleeve ST032900AV 1
 23 1/2” Compression nut ST033001AV 1
 24 Discharge tube VT050400AP 1
 25 Front beltguard BG217002AJ 1

 26 10-24 Hex-flange  nut  ST116201AV 5  
 27 5/16” Washer ST011200AV 2
 28 5/16” Self-tapping screw ST016500AV 2  
 29 Back beltguard BG217100AJ 1  
 30 Pressure switch CW207574AV 1

 31 Tank plugs
       2”- 3/4” Reducing bushing PG201002AV 1
       2”- 1/4” Reducing bushing PG201004AV 1
       O-ring ST070190AV 2
 32 Tank warning decals DK634000AJ 1
 33 Key  KE000900AV 1
 34 Compression fitting ST018300AV 1
 35 Cap  ST075400AV 5
  

    
   
 Ref.  VT761X and
 No. Description VT781X Series  Qty.

Replacement Parts List

www.campbellhausfeld.com



4

Pour Pièces de Rechange, appeler 1-800-543-6400

 1 Réservoir d’air - 227.1 L AR233300CG 1
  Réservoir d’air - 302.8 L TF006607CG 1
 2 Robinet de vindage D-1401 1

 3 Pompe de compresseur d’air sans volant VT700900AJ 1
 4 Boulon à tête hexagonale 5/16 po - 18 x 11/2 po ST012100AV 4
 5 Écrou de blocage 5/16 po - 18 ST146000AV 4

 6 Boulon à tête hexagonale 5/16 po - 18 x 3/4 po ST016000AV 4
 7 Rondelle 5/16 po ST011200AV 4
 8 Moteur électrique MC302400AV 1
 9 Poulie de moteur PU009788AV 1
 10 Volant  PU016402AV 1

 11 Rondelle ST124200AV 1
 12 Rondelle-frein ST071012AV 1
 13 Boulon de couple 7/16 po TF058100AV 1
 14 Courroie - 227.1 L BT009800AV 1
  Courroie - 302.8 L BT008100AV 1
 15 Mamelon de tuyau HF002401AV 1

 16 Manomètre GA031000AV 1
 17 Soupape de sûreté V-215105AV 1
 18 Cordon d’alimentation EC013500AJ 1
 19 Tube  ST117802AV 1
 20 Raccord poussoir droit ST119301AV 1

 21 Clapet  CV221502AJ 1
 22 Manchon de compression 1/2 po ST032900AV 1
 23 Écrou de compression 1/2 po ST033001AV 1
 24 Tuyau de décharge VT050400AP 1
 25 Carter de courroie (Avant) BG217002AJ 1

 26 Écrou à collet 10-24 ST116201AV 5
 27 Rondelle 5/16 po ST011200AV 2
 28 Vis à tôle 5/16 po ST016500AV
 29 Carter de courroie (Arrière) BG217100AJ 1
 30 Manostat CW207574AV 1

 31 Bouchons de réservoir
   Bague de reduction, 2 po - 3/4 po PG201002AV 1
   Bague de reduction, 2 po - 1/4 po PG201004AV 1
   Joint torique ST070190AV 2
 32 Décalcomanies d’avertissement pour réservoir DK634000AJ 1
 33 Clé  KE000900AV 1
 34 Raccord de compression ST018300AV 1
 35 Capuchon ST075400AV 5  
 

No.   Series VT761X
Ref. Description et VT781X Qté.

Liste de Pieces de Rechange

Correspondance concernant les pièces:
The Campbell Group
Attn: Parts Department
100 Production Drive
Harrison, OH 45030 USA

S’il vous plaît fournir l’information suivant:
-Numéro du modèle
-Numéro de série (si applicable)
-Description de la pièce et son numéro    
    sur la liste de pièces

5

Para ordenar repuestos, comuníquese con el distribuidor de 
productos Campbell Hausfeld más cercano a su domicilio

 1 Tanque de aire - 227.1 L AR233300CG 1
  Tanque de aire - 302.8 L TF006607CG 1
 2 Llave de drenaje D01401 1

 3 Cabezal del compresor de aire sin el volante VT700900AJ 1
 4 Perno de cabeza hex. de 7,9 mm (5/16”) - 18 x 3,81 cm (11/2”) ST012100AV 4
 5 Tuerca de seguridad de 7,9 mm (5/16”) - 18 ST146000AV 4

 6 Perno de cabeza hex. de 7,9 mm (5/16”) - 18 x 19,1 mm (3/4”) ST016000AV 4
 7 Arandela de 7,9 mm (5/16”) ST011200AV 4
 8 Motor eléctrico MC302400AV 1
 9 Polea del motor BT009800AV 1
 10 Volante  PU011104AV 1

 11 Arandela ST124200AV 1
 12 Arandela de seguridad ST071012AV 1
 13 Perno de torque de 11,1 mm (7/16”) TF058100AV 1
 14 Banda - 227.1 L BT009800AV 1
  Banda - 302.8 L BT008100AV 1
 15 Niple para tuberias HF002401AV 1

 16 Manómetro GA031000AV 1
 17 Válvula de seguridad V-215105AV 1
 18 Cordón eléctrico EC013500AV 1
 19 Tubo  ST117802AV 1
 20 Conector a presión ST119301AV 1

 21 Válvula de chequeo CV221502AJ 1
 22 Manga de compresión de 12,7 mm (1/2”) ST032900AV 1
 23 Tuerca de compresión de 12,7 mm (1/2”) ST033001AV 1
 24 Tubo de descarga VT050400AP 1
 25 Tapa frontal de las bandas BG217002AJ 1

 26 Tuerca hex. #10-24 ST116201AV 5
 27 Arandela de 7,9 mm (5/16”) ST011200AV 2
 28 Tornillo autorroscante de 7,9 mm (5/16”) ST016500AV
 29 Tapa posterior de las bandas BG217100AJ 1
 30 Presostato CW207574AV 1

 31 Conectores para el tanque
   Buje redurctor de 5,08 cm - 19,1 mm (2” - 3/4”) PG201002AV 1
   Buje reductor de 5,08 cm - 6,4 mm (2” - 1/4”) PG201004AV 1
   Anillo en O ST070190AV 2
 32 Etiquetas de advertencia del tanque DK634000AJ 1
 33 Chaveta  KE000900AV 1
 34 Conector (sistema de compresión) ST018300AV 1
 35 Tapa  ST075400AV 5  
 
   

No. de  Serie VT761X
Ref. Descripción y VT781X Ctd.

Lista de Repuestos

Puede escribirnos a:
The Campbell Group
Attn: Parts Department
100 Production Drive
Harrison, OH 45030 USA

Sírvase suministrarnos la siguiente información:
- Número del Modelo 
- Número de Serie (de haberlo)
- Descripción y número del repuesto según la lista de 

repuestos



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


